
Colorado State CC Championship 
 

El Pomar Youth Sports Complex, Colorado Springs CO 
 

October 25, 2003 
 

 

3A Boys Varsity 
 
 
 
   1.    63 John McGuire         Jr D'Evelyn HS                  15:27.3     1 
   2.    45 Clint Jackson        Sr Colorado Springs Christi     15:42.1     2 
   3.   159 Derek Ongalo         Sr Sheridan HS                  15:52.3     3 
   4.    15 Simi Hamilton        Jr Aspen HS                     15:54.5     4 
   5.    59 Kevin Rooney         So Denver Christian             16:01.5     5 
   6.   166 Tim Hilt             Jr The Classical Academy        16:09.3     6 
   7.    27 Todd Tolentino       Jr Brush HS                     16:12.5     7 
   8.    76 Drew Bartels         Sr Evangelical Christian Ac     16:16.1     8 
   9.    57 Tyler Knox           Jr Denver Christian             16:17.5     9 
  10.   141 Mikkel Christensen   Jr Platte Canyon HS             16:19.5    10 
  11.    65 John Tallerday       Sr D'Evelyn HS                  16:20.1    11 
  12.    38 Daniel Villagomez    Jr Center HS                    16:20.5    12 
  13.   117 Israel Ortiz         Sr Limon HS                     16:28.3    13 
  14.    77 Daniel Fitzgerald    Sr Evangelical Christian Ac     16:31.3    14 
  15.   114 Derrick Monson       Sr Lamar HS                     16:34.5    15 
  16.   147 Garrett George       Sr Pritchett HS                 16:35.2    16 
  17.    37 Jose Solano          Sr Center HS                    16:36.0    17 
  18.    29 Seth DeMoor          Sr Buena Vista HS               16:37.7    18 
  19.    31 Cameron Randal       Jr Buena Vista HS               16:39.6    19 
  20.    64 Will Nemirow         So D'Evelyn HS                  16:40.4    20 
  21.   175 Cody Biwer           Sr Valley HS                    16:44.9    21 
  22.    48 Trevor Reed          So Colorado Springs Christi     16:48.0    22 
  23.   136 Aaron Hamilton       Sr Pagosa Springs HS            16:50.3    23 
  24.   168 Josh Sharp           Sr The Classical Academy        16:51.1    24 
  25.    28 George Davis         Sr Buena Vista HS               16:51.8    25 
  26.   111 Alex Willis          So Lake County HS               16:52.7    26 
  27.    75 Jake Woodard         Jr Estes Park HS                16:56.5    27 
  28.    58 George Matthews      Jr Denver Christian             16:56.9    28 
  29.    62 Tanner Gansert       Sr D'Evelyn HS                  16:57.8    29 
  30.   124 Tom Herter           Jr Meeker HS                    17:07.0    30 
  31.    55 Carlos Roybal        Jr Del Norte HS                 17:07.9    31 
  32.    61 Bryce Anderson       Sr D'Evelyn HS                  17:08.6    32 
  33.   169 Jeremy Yaden         Sr The Classical Academy        17:11.8    33 
  34.   104 Ryan Peacock         Jr La Junta HS                  17:12.5    34 
  35.    36 Irvi Gonzalez        So Center HS                    17:13.7    35 
  36.   150 Manuel Gutierez      So Ridgeview Academy            17:14.7    36 
  37.    93 Jonathan Rice        So Holy Family HS               17:15.1    37 
  38.    99 Mike Abdouch         Jr James Irwin CHS              17:15.9    38 
  39.   145 Adrian Guzman        Sr Platte Valley HS             17:16.8    39 
  40.    30 Matthew Huntze       Sr Buena Vista HS               17:17.9    40 
  41.   100 Kevin Howell         Sr Kent Denver                  17:19.3    41 
  42.    20 Steve Flint          So Bayfield HS                  17:20.1    42 
  43.   158 Nick Daugherty       Sr Salida HS                    17:21.9    43 
  44.    70 Chance Uhrich        Sr Eaton HS                     17:22.7    44 
  45.   140 Cory Bartoli         Sr Platte Canyon HS             17:23.4    45 
  46.    72 Mike Maugans         So Estes Park HS                17:24.3    46 
  47.    34 Sammy Gardea         Sr Center HS                    17:25.2    47 



  48.   108 Julio Flores         Sr Lake County HS               17:25.6    48 
  49.   101 Nigel Miller         So Kiowa HS                     17:28.3    49 
  50.   165 Robert Ditmer        Jr The Classical Academy        17:28.8    50 
  51.   155 Andrew Dickinson     Sr Rocky Ford HS                17:29.1    51 
  52.   135 Aj Abeyta            So Pagosa Springs HS            17:29.5    52 
  53.    33 Brock Bagwell        Sr Centauri HS                  17:30.1    53 
  54.   148 Mark Frescaz         So Ridgeview Academy            17:32.6    54 
  55.   152 Joshua Mondragon     So Ridgeview Academy            17:33.6    55 
  56.   125 Chris Bernal         So Middle Park HS               17:34.6    56 
  57.   160 Max Gardiner         So St. Marys                    17:34.9    57 
  58.    54 Zach Fox             Sr Custer County HS             17:35.3    58 
  59.    12 Collin Stewart       So Alpine Christian Academy     17:35.7    59 
  60.    94 Fred Busch           Sr Hotchkiss HS                 17:37.5    60 
  61.   109 Marco Peinado        So Lake County HS               17:38.0    61 
  62.    14 Scott Evans          Sr Aspen HS                     17:38.4    62 
  63.    81 Jeremy Rau           Sr Faith Christian HS           17:38.8    63 
  64.   178 Justin Zahller       Sr Yuma HS                      17:39.1    64 
  65.   144 Troy Macdonald       So Platte Canyon HS             17:39.8    65 
  66.   156 Joel Kienitz         So Rocky Ford HS                17:41.6    66 
  67.   172 Craig Newkirk        Jr University HS                17:43.6    67 
  68.    10 Tom Gray             Sr Alexander Dawson School      17:44.3    68 
  69.   121 Matt Swink           So Lyons HS                     17:45.6    69 
  70.    79 Thomas Gordon        So Faith Christian HS           17:46.9    70 
  71.    78 Zach Chapman         So Faith Christian HS           17:48.7    71 
  72.   134 Joe Prieto           Sr Olathe HS                    17:49.6    72 
  73.    49 Willie Coburn        Jr Crested Butte Community      17:49.9    73 
  74.   146 Grady Sponaugle      Sr Platte Valley HS             17:50.8    74 
  75.   115 Shahn Monson         So Lamar HS                     17:52.1    75 
  76.    69 Mike Trahan          Sr Eaton HS                     17:52.7    76 
  77.   153 Andrew Adams         Jr Rocky Ford HS                17:53.1    77 
  78.   143 Noah Hewitson        Sr Platte Canyon HS             17:53.5    78 
  79.   106 Damon Smith          Jr La Junta HS                  17:54.1    79 
  80.   113 Gino Figlio          Jr Lamar HS                     17:55.3    80 
  81.    53 Travis Poor          Sr Crested Butte Community      17:58.2    81 
  82.    11 Keane Karnan         Sr Alpine Christian Academy     17:59.1    82 
  83.   138 Dan Lowder           Sr Pagosa Springs HS            18:00.3    83 
  84.   157 Phillip Montoya      Jr Rocky Ford HS                18:00.7    84 
  85.    41 Danny Popp           Jr Clear Creek HS               18:01.2    85 
  86.    32 Bryan Randal         So Buena Vista HS               18:01.6    86 
  87.    24 Miguel Gonzalas      Sr Brush HS                     18:02.2    87 
  88.   149 Kenneth Hutcheson    SR Ridgeview Academy            18:02.5    88 
  89.   163 Brendan Trimboli     So St. Marys                    18:02.8    89 
  90.   123 Ian Mullikin         Jr Mancos HS                    18:03.6    90 
  91.   164 Mike Wynarsky        Jr St. Marys                    18:04.6    91 
  92.   151 Andreas Halbach      Jr Ridgeview Academy            18:05.7    92 
  93.    39 Ben Gallaher         Fr Clear Creek HS               18:06.1    93 
  94.   154 Michael Albrecht     Jr Rocky Ford HS                18:07.2    94 
  95.   176 Riley Weber          Fr Valley HS                    18:07.7    95 
  96.    47 Sam McKenzie         Jr Colorado Springs Christi     18:08.0    96 
  97.   130 Guy Love             Jr Olathe HS                    18:09.0    97 
  98.    40 Greg Meldrum         So Clear Creek HS               18:10.7    98 
  99.   139 Orion Sandoval       So Pagosa Springs HS            18:11.1    99 
 100.    21 Jake Krueger         Fr Bayfield HS                  18:13.1   100 
 101.   161 Scott Gendron        Jr St. Marys                    18:14.3   101 
 102.    83 Seth Withrow         Sr Florence HS                  18:14.5   102 
 103.   112 Humberto Calvillo    Jr Lamar HS                     18:14.9   103 
 104.    50 Drew Holbrook        Sr Crested Butte Community      18:16.0   104 
 105.    84 Dustin Mullen        Fr Gunnison HS                  18:16.8   105 
 106.   103 Joey Burrows         Jr La Junta HS                  18:18.6   106 
 107.   102 Eric Archuleta       Fr La Junta HS                  18:19.9   107 
 108.    25 Chris Martinez       Sr Brush HS                     18:21.4   108 
 109.   116 Anton Sandoval       Sr Lamar HS                     18:22.8   109 
 110.   177 Josh Meier           Jr Yuma HS                      18:23.3   110 



 111.   173 Evan Roberts         Jr University HS                18:23.6   111 
 112.   122 Tj Teague            Jr Lyons HS                     18:24.7   112 
 113.    68 Keegan Specht        Jr Eaton HS                     18:25.7   113 
 114.    44 Luke Brohmer         Fr Colorado Springs Christi     18:26.1   114 
 115.    91 Matt Comeaux         So Holy Family HS               18:26.4   115 
 116.    92 Luke Fitzgerald      So Holy Family HS               18:26.8   116 
 117.   171 Andy Eberhard        Fr University HS                18:27.2   117 
 118.   132 Joe Love             Fr Olathe HS                    18:27.7   118 
 119.    23 Timothy Bass         Jr Brush HS                     18:29.3   119 
 120.   162 Chris Heilman        Sr St. Marys                    18:31.9   120 
 121.    51 Cosmo Langsfeld      Sr Crested Butte Community      18:33.3   121 
 122.    18 Mathew Cummings      Sr Bayfield HS                  18:33.6   122 
 123.    73 Tom Rokos            Sr Estes Park HS                18:34.0   123 
 124.   105 Stuart Shepherd      Jr La Junta HS                  18:35.4   124 
 125.    22 Shannon Yeager       Fr Bayfield HS                  18:36.4   125 
 126.   126 Bear Bernal          Sr Middle Park HS               18:37.4   126 
 127.   110 Oguer Peinado        So Lake County HS               18:38.0   127 
 128.    16 John Hatanaka        Sr Aspen HS                     18:39.2   128 
 129.   118 Drew Dirkes          Jr Lyons HS                     18:40.0   129 
 130.    97 Colt Johnson         So Hotchkiss HS                 18:40.8   130 
 131.    95 Cameron Cotten       Jr Hotchkiss HS                 18:41.3   131 
 132.   131 Bob Love             Fr Olathe HS                    18:42.2   132 
 133.    88 Brian Toresdahl      Jr Gunnison HS                  18:42.5   133 
 134.    89 Comeaux Ben          Sr Holy Family HS               18:43.1   134 
 135.   167 Paul Mueller         Jr The Classical Academy        18:44.6   135 
 136.    90 James Choy           So Holy Family HS               18:46.4   136 
 137.    19 David Flint          Sr Bayfield HS                  18:47.3   137 
 138.    74 Cameron Stark        Fr Estes Park HS                18:49.0   138 
 139.    60 Phil Smith           So Denver Christian             18:49.5   139 
 140.    85 Brad Nelson          Sr Gunnison HS                  18:51.9   140 
 141.   137 Paul Hostetter       So Pagosa Springs HS            18:52.8   141 
 142.    86 Jason Peterson       So Gunnison HS                  18:58.2   142 
 143.    46 Nate Low             Sr Colorado Springs Christi     19:01.5   143 
 144.    67 Colin Mort           So Eaton HS                     19:02.1   144 
 145.   129 Philip Rand          Sr Middle Park HS               19:03.3   145 
 146.   107 Robbie Deister       Fr Lake County HS               19:04.7   146 
 147.    66 Kalib Ainsworth      Sr Eaton HS                     19:06.8   147 
 148.   120 Scott Pfeifer        So Lyons HS                     19:11.6   148 
 149.   119 Alex Fout            So Lyons HS                     19:13.3   149 
 150.    35 Raul Gardea          Fr Center HS                    19:14.6   150 
 151.   133 Andrew Pratt         So Olathe HS                    19:16.6   151 
 152.    56 Weisl Bello          Jr Denver Christian             19:21.8   152 
 153.    43 Mike Schneider       So Clear Creek HS               19:32.5   153 
 154.    17 Barton Tofany        Fr Aspen HS                     19:47.7   154 
 155.   127 Travis Daugherty     Sr Middle Park HS               19:48.5   155 
 156.   128 Niels Morck          So Middle Park HS               19:49.5   156 
 157.    87 Grant Ruehle         Fr Gunnison HS                  19:51.6   157 
 158.    42 Pat Richards         So Clear Creek HS               19:57.6   158 
 159.    13 Weston Boyles        Jr Aspen HS                     20:02.2   159 
 160.   170 Sean Asmussen        So University HS                20:14.4   160 
 161.   142 Brandon Eckhardt     So Platte Canyon HS             20:19.4   161 
 162.   174 Mark Van Driel       Sr University HS                20:23.7   162 
 163.    80 Jesse Johnson        Fr Faith Christian HS           20:28.5   163 
 164.    98 Seth Whittlesey      Jr Hotchkiss HS                 20:52.7   164 
 165.    82 Evan Skelton         So Faith Christian HS           21:00.5   165 
 166.    52 Andy Lindgren        Jr Crested Butte Community      21:58.6   166 
 167.    96 Ben Hatch            Jr Hotchkiss HS                 22:13.2   167 
 168.    26 John Sampsel         Jr Brush HS                     24:01.3   168 
 
 
 



Team Results 
 
 
              1. D'Evelyn HS                      1,  11,  20,  29 = 61 
              2. Buena Vista HS                  18,  19,  25,  40 = 102 
              3. Center HS                       12,  17,  35,  47 = 111 
              4. The Classical Academy            6,  24,  33,  50 = 113 
              5. Denver Christian                 5,   9,  28, 139 = 181 
              6. Platte Canyon HS                10,  45,  65,  78 = 198 
              7. Ridgeview Academy               36,  54,  55,  88 = 233 
              8. Colorado Springs Christian Sch   2,  22,  96, 114 = 234 
              9. Pagosa Springs HS               23,  52,  83,  99 = 257 
             10. Lake County HS                  26,  48,  61, 127 = 262 
             11. Lamar HS                        15,  75,  80, 103 = 273 
             12. Rocky Ford HS                   51,  66,  77,  84 = 278 
             13. Brush HS                         7,  87, 108, 119 = 321 
             14. La Junta HS                     34,  79, 106, 107 = 326 
             15. Estes Park HS                   27,  46, 123, 138 = 334 
             16. St. Marys                       57,  89,  91, 101 = 338 
             17. Aspen HS                         4,  62, 128, 154 = 348 
             18. Faith Christian HS              63,  70,  71, 163 = 367 
             19. Eaton HS                        44,  76, 113, 144 = 377 
             20. Crested Butte Community School  73,  81, 104, 121 = 379 
             21. Bayfield HS                     42, 100, 122, 125 = 389 
             22. Holy Family HS                  37, 115, 116, 134 = 402 
             23. Olathe HS                       72,  97, 118, 132 = 419 
             24. Clear Creek HS                  85,  93,  98, 153 = 429 
             25. University HS                   67, 111, 117, 160 = 455 
             26. Lyons HS                        69, 112, 129, 148 = 458 
             27. Middle Park HS                  56, 126, 145, 155 = 482 
             28. Hotchkiss HS                    60, 130, 131, 164 = 485 
             29. Gunnison HS                    105, 133, 140, 142 = 520 
 

Detailed Team Analysis 
 

D'Evelyn HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         1.   63 John McGuire                 15:27.3    1    00:00.0  ┐ 
        11.   65 John Tallerday               16:20.1   11    00:52.8  │ 
        20.   64 Will Nemirow                 16:40.4   20    01:13.1  │ 
        29.   62 Tanner Gansert               16:57.8   29    01:30.5  ┴─ Spread: 01:30.5 
        32.   61 Bryce Anderson               17:08.6  (32)   01:41.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:05:25.6   61 
 



Buena Vista HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        18.   29 Seth DeMoor                  16:37.7   18    01:10.4  ┐ 
        19.   31 Cameron Randal               16:39.6   19    01:12.3  │ 
        25.   28 George Davis                 16:51.8   25    01:24.5  │ 
        40.   30 Matthew Huntze               17:17.9   40    01:50.6  ┴─ Spread: 00:40.2 
        86.   32 Bryan Randal                 18:01.6  (86)   02:34.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:07:27.0  102 

Center HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        12.   38 Daniel Villagomez            16:20.5   12    00:53.2  ┐ 
        17.   37 Jose Solano                  16:36.0   17    01:08.7  │ 
        35.   36 Irvi Gonzalez                17:13.7   35    01:46.4  │ 
        47.   34 Sammy Gardea                 17:25.2   47    01:57.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:04.7 
       150.   35 Raul Gardea                  19:14.6 (150)   03:47.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:07:35.4  111 

The Classical Academy 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         6.  166 Tim Hilt                     16:09.3    6    00:42.0  ┐ 
        24.  168 Josh Sharp                   16:51.1   24    01:23.8  │ 
        33.  169 Jeremy Yaden                 17:11.8   33    01:44.5  │ 
        50.  165 Robert Ditmer                17:28.8   50    02:01.5  ┴─ Spread: 01:19.5 
       135.  167 Paul Mueller                 18:44.6 (135)   03:17.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:07:41.0  113 

Denver Christian 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         5.   59 Kevin Rooney                 16:01.5    5    00:34.2  ┐ 
         9.   57 Tyler Knox                   16:17.5    9    00:50.2  │ 
        28.   58 George Matthews              16:56.9   28    01:29.6  │ 
       139.   60 Phil Smith                   18:49.5  139    03:22.2  ┴─ Spread: 02:48.0 
       152.   56 Weisl Bello                  19:21.8 (152)   03:54.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:08:05.4  181 
 



Platte Canyon HS  
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        10.  141 Mikkel Christensen           16:19.5   10    00:52.2  ┐ 
        45.  140 Cory Bartoli                 17:23.4   45    01:56.1  │ 
        65.  144 Troy Macdonald               17:39.8   65    02:12.5  │ 
        78.  143 Noah Hewitson                17:53.5   78    02:26.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:34.0 
       161.  142 Brandon Eckhardt             20:19.4 (161)   04:52.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:09:16.2  198 

Ridgeview Academy 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        36.  150 Manuel Gutierez              17:14.7   36    01:47.4  ┐ 
        54.  148 Mark Frescaz                 17:32.6   54    02:05.3  │ 
        55.  152 Joshua Mondragon             17:33.6   55    02:06.3  │ 
        88.  149 Kenneth Hutcheson            18:02.5   88    02:35.2  ┴─ Spread: 00:47.8 
        92.  151 Andreas Halbach              18:05.7  (92)   02:38.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:10:23.4  233 

Colorado Springs Christian School 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         2.   45 Clint Jackson                15:42.1    2    00:14.8  ┐ 
        22.   48 Trevor Reed                  16:48.0   22    01:20.7  │ 
        96.   47 Sam McKenzie                 18:08.0   96    02:40.7  │ 
       114.   44 Luke Brohmer                 18:26.1  114    02:58.8  ┴─ Spread: 02:44.0 
       143.   46 Nate Low                     19:01.5 (143)   03:34.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:09:04.2  234 

Pagosa Springs HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        23.  136 Aaron Hamilton               16:50.3   23    01:23.0  ┐ 
        52.  135 Aj Abeyta                    17:29.5   52    02:02.2  │ 
        83.  138 Dan Lowder                   18:00.3   83    02:33.0  │ 
        99.  139 Orion Sandoval               18:11.1   99    02:43.8  ┴─ Spread: 01:20.8 
       141.  137 Paul Hostetter               18:52.8 (141)   03:25.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:10:31.2  257 
 



Lake County HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        26.  111 Alex Willis                  16:52.7   26    01:25.4  ┐ 
        48.  108 Julio Flores                 17:25.6   48    01:58.3  │ 
        61.  109 Marco Peinado                17:38.0   61    02:10.7  │ 
       127.  110 Oguer Peinado                18:38.0  127    03:10.7  ┴─ Spread: 01:45.3 
       146.  107 Robbie Deister               19:04.7 (146)   03:37.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:10:34.3  262 

Lamar HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        15.  114 Derrick Monson               16:34.5   15    01:07.2  ┐ 
        75.  115 Shahn Monson                 17:52.1   75    02:24.8  │ 
        80.  113 Gino Figlio                  17:55.3   80    02:28.0  │ 
       103.  112 Humberto Calvillo            18:14.9  103    02:47.6  ┴─ Spread: 01:40.4 
       109.  116 Anton Sandoval               18:22.8 (109)   02:55.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:10:36.8  273 

Rocky Ford HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        51.  155 Andrew Dickinson             17:29.1   51    02:01.8  ┐ 
        66.  156 Joel Kienitz                 17:41.6   66    02:14.3  │ 
        77.  153 Andrew Adams                 17:53.1   77    02:25.8  │ 
        84.  157 Phillip Montoya              18:00.7   84    02:33.4  ┴─ Spread: 00:31.6 
        94.  154 Michael Albrecht             18:07.2  (94)   02:39.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:04.5  278 

Brush HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         7.   27 Todd Tolentino               16:12.5    7    00:45.2  ┐ 
        87.   24 Miguel Gonzalas              18:02.2   87    02:34.9  │ 
       108.   25 Chris Martinez               18:21.4  108    02:54.1  │ 
       119.   23 Timothy Bass                 18:29.3  119    03:02.0  ┴─ Spread: 02:16.8 
       168.   26 John Sampsel                 24:01.3 (168)   08:34.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:05.4  321 
 



La Junta HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        34.  104 Ryan Peacock                 17:12.5   34    01:45.2  ┐ 
        79.  106 Damon Smith                  17:54.1   79    02:26.8  │ 
       106.  103 Joey Burrows                 18:18.6  106    02:51.3  │ 
       107.  102 Eric Archuleta               18:19.9  107    02:52.6  ┴─ Spread: 01:07.4 
       124.  105 Stuart Shepherd              18:35.4 (124)   03:08.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:45.1  326 

Estes Park HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        27.   75 Jake Woodard                 16:56.5   27    01:29.2  ┐ 
        46.   72 Mike Maugans                 17:24.3   46    01:57.0  │ 
       123.   73 Tom Rokos                    18:34.0  123    03:06.7  │ 
       138.   74 Cameron Stark                18:49.0  138    03:21.7  ┴─ Spread: 01:52.5 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:43.8  334 

St. Marys 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        57.  160 Max Gardiner                 17:34.9   57    02:07.6  ┐ 
        89.  163 Brendan Trimboli             18:02.8   89    02:35.5  │ 
        91.  164 Mike Wynarsky                18:04.6   91    02:37.3  │ 
       101.  161 Scott Gendron                18:14.3  101    02:47.0  ┴─ Spread: 00:39.4 
       120.  162 Chris Heilman                18:31.9 (120)   03:04.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:56.6  338 

Aspen HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         4.   15 Simi Hamilton                15:54.5    4    00:27.2  ┐ 
        62.   14 Scott Evans                  17:38.4   62    02:11.1  │ 
       128.   16 John Hatanaka                18:39.2  128    03:11.9  │ 
       154.   17 Barton Tofany                19:47.7  154    04:20.4  ┴─ Spread: 03:53.2 
       159.   13 Weston Boyles                20:02.2 (159)   04:34.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:11:59.8  348 
 



Faith Christian HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        63.   81 Jeremy Rau                   17:38.8   63    02:11.5  ┐ 
        70.   79 Thomas Gordon                17:46.9   70    02:19.6  │ 
        71.   78 Zach Chapman                 17:48.7   71    02:21.4  │ 
       163.   80 Jesse Johnson                20:28.5  163    05:01.2  ┴─ Spread: 02:49.7 
       165.   82 Evan Skelton                 21:00.5 (165)   05:33.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:13:42.9  367 

Eaton HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        44.   70 Chance Uhrich                17:22.7   44    01:55.4  ┐ 
        76.   69 Mike Trahan                  17:52.7   76    02:25.4  │ 
       113.   68 Keegan Specht                18:25.7  113    02:58.4  │ 
       144.   67 Colin Mort                   19:02.1  144    03:34.8  ┴─ Spread: 01:39.4 
       147.   66 Kalib Ainsworth              19:06.8 (147)   03:39.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:12:43.2  377 

Crested Butte Community School 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        73.   49 Willie Coburn                17:49.9   73    02:22.6  ┐ 
        81.   53 Travis Poor                  17:58.2   81    02:30.9  │ 
       104.   50 Drew Holbrook                18:16.0  104    02:48.7  │ 
       121.   51 Cosmo Langsfeld              18:33.3  121    03:06.0  ┴─ Spread: 00:43.4 
       166.   52 Andy Lindgren                21:58.6 (166)   06:31.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:12:37.4  379 

Bayfield HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        42.   20 Steve Flint                  17:20.1   42    01:52.8  ┐ 
       100.   21 Jake Krueger                 18:13.1  100    02:45.8  │ 
       122.   18 Mathew Cummings              18:33.6  122    03:06.3  │ 
       125.   22 Shannon Yeager               18:36.4  125    03:09.1  ┴─ Spread: 01:16.3 
       137.   19 David Flint                  18:47.3 (137)   03:20.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:12:43.2  389 
 



Holy Family HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        37.   93 Jonathan Rice                17:15.1   37    01:47.8  ┐ 
       115.   91 Matt Comeaux                 18:26.4  115    02:59.1  │ 
       116.   92 Luke Fitzgerald              18:26.8  116    02:59.5  │ 
       134.   89 Comeaux Ben                  18:43.1  134    03:15.8  ┴─ Spread: 01:28.0 
       136.   90 James Choy                   18:46.4 (136)   03:19.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:12:51.4  402 

Olathe HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        72.  134 Joe Prieto                   17:49.6   72    02:22.3  ┐ 
        97.  130 Guy Love                     18:09.0   97    02:41.7  │ 
       118.  132 Joe Love                     18:27.7  118    03:00.4  │ 
       132.  131 Bob Love                     18:42.2  132    03:14.9  ┴─ Spread: 00:52.6 
       151.  133 Andrew Pratt                 19:16.6 (151)   03:49.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:13:08.5  419 

Clear Creek HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        85.   41 Danny Popp                   18:01.2   85    02:33.9  ┐ 
        93.   39 Ben Gallaher                 18:06.1   93    02:38.8  │ 
        98.   40 Greg Meldrum                 18:10.7   98    02:43.4  │ 
       153.   43 Mike Schneider               19:32.5  153    04:05.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:31.3 
       158.   42 Pat Richards                 19:57.6 (158)   04:30.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:13:50.5  429 

University HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        67.  172 Craig Newkirk                17:43.6   67    02:16.3  ┐ 
       111.  173 Evan Roberts                 18:23.6  111    02:56.3  │ 
       117.  171 Andy Eberhard                18:27.2  117    02:59.9  │ 
       160.  170 Sean Asmussen                20:14.4  160    04:47.1  ┴─ Spread: 02:30.8 
       162.  174 Mark Van Driel               20:23.7 (162)   04:56.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:14:48.8  455 
 



Lyons HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        69.  121 Matt Swink                   17:45.6   69    02:18.3  ┐ 
       112.  122 Tj Teague                    18:24.7  112    02:57.4  │ 
       129.  118 Drew Dirkes                  18:40.0  129    03:12.7  │ 
       148.  120 Scott Pfeifer                19:11.6  148    03:44.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:26.0 
       149.  119 Alex Fout                    19:13.3 (149)   03:46.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:14:01.9  458 

Middle Park HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        56.  125 Chris Bernal                 17:34.6   56    02:07.3  ┐ 
       126.  126 Bear Bernal                  18:37.4  126    03:10.1  │ 
       145.  129 Philip Rand                  19:03.3  145    03:36.0  │ 
       155.  127 Travis Daugherty             19:48.5  155    04:21.2  ┴─ Spread: 02:13.9 
       156.  128 Niels Morck                  19:49.5 (156)   04:22.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:15:03.8  482 

Hotchkiss HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        60.   94 Fred Busch                   17:37.5   60    02:10.2  ┐ 
       130.   97 Colt Johnson                 18:40.8  130    03:13.5  │ 
       131.   95 Cameron Cotten               18:41.3  131    03:14.0  │ 
       164.   98 Seth Whittlesey              20:52.7  164    05:25.4  ┴─ Spread: 03:15.2 
       167.   96 Ben Hatch                    22:13.2 (167)   06:45.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:15:52.3  485 

Gunnison HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
       105.   84 Dustin Mullen                18:16.8  105    02:49.5  ┐ 
       133.   88 Brian Toresdahl              18:42.5  133    03:15.2  │ 
       140.   85 Brad Nelson                  18:51.9  140    03:24.6  │ 
       142.   86 Jason Peterson               18:58.2  142    03:30.9  ┴─ Spread: 00:41.4 
       157.   87 Grant Ruehle                 19:51.6 (157)   04:24.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:14:49.4  520 
 


